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REFERENCE:  /1/1/E3/ 14 /2/3/L1049/ 19 5   

ENQUIRIES:   H.van Schalkwy k     

BY EMAIL   :  hein.jonker@opsa.co.za   

Mr H.   Jonker   

P   O Box 689   

Oudtshoorn   

6460   

                                                                                                                                                          

        

COMPLIANCE NOTICE 
  

Dear   Sir   

COMPLIANCE NOTICE IN TERMS OF SECTION 31L OF THE NATIONAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ACT ,   107  OF 1998    

1.   The Department’s  Pre - Compliance Notice dated 2  July 2019  3 and the  

representation received from your appointed Environmental Assessment  

Practitioner (EAP),  Cape EAPrac , dated   September 05   2019   with the  s ection  

) G application Project Schedule (PS 24   has reference.    

  

2.   I, Achmad   Bassier, in my capacity as an Environmental Management  

Inspector Grade 1, hereby issues  Mr   H.Jonker   with a Compliance Notice in  

terms of section 31L of the National Environmental Management Act, 1998  

( NEMA).     

  



    Compliance Notice  

Directorate:Environmental Law Enforcement                 Harriet.vanSchalkwyk@westerncape.gov.za  
4th Floor, York Park Building, York Street, George, 6530      Private Bag X6509, George, 6530 tel: 

+27 044 8058622                                                                             www.westerncape.gov.za/eadp  
  

Page 2 of 12  
  

3. This Compliance Notice relates to non-compliance with the provisions of 

section 24F of the NEMA.  No activity listed in the Environmental Impact 

Assessment (“EIA”) Regulations Listing Notice 1 of 2014 may commence 

without environmental authorisation from the competent authority.  

  

Details of conduct constituting non-compliance  

1. During an investigation into allegations of the commencement of a listed 

activity in contravention of section 24F of the NEMA, a site inspection was 

conducted at Farm 108 Schoonberg, Herald (the property) by Environmental 

Management Inspectors (EMI’s) from the Department’s Directorate: 

Environmental Law Enforcement (this Directorate) and officials from the 

Breede Gourits Catchment Management Agency (BGCMA) on 03 July 2019, 

and it was confirmed that you have commenced with the clearance of 

vegetation of more than 1 hectare and the construction of dams as well as 

the moving of sand from a watercourse , without environmental authorisation.  

           

         Map 1: Location of the alleged unlawful activities conducted on the property.   
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4. On considering the evidence before me there are reasonable grounds to believe 

that you have commenced with the following activities without 

environmental authorisation:   

   

      EIA Regulations Listing Notice 1 of 2014 as amended in 2017:       

      Activity 12:  

The development of-  

(i) Canals exceeding 100 square meters in size;  

(ii) Channels exceeding 100 square meters in size;  

(iii) Bridges exceeding 100 square meters in size;  

(iv) Dams, where the dam, including infrastructure and water surface area, 

exceeds 100 square meters in size  

(v) Weirs, where the weir, including infrastructure and water surface area, 

exceeds 100 square meters in size;  

(vi) Bulk water outlet structures exceeding 100 square meters in size;  

(vii) Marinas exceeding 100 square meters in size;  

(viii) Jetties, exceeding 100 square meters in size;  

(ix) Slipways exceeding 100 square meters in size;  

(x) Buildings exceeding 100 square meters in size;  

(xi) Boardwalks exceeding 100 meters in size;  

(xii) Infrastructure or structures with a physical footprint of 100 square meters 

or more.  

      Activity no. 19  
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      The infilling or depositing of any material of more than 5 cubic meters into, or       

the dredging, excavation, removal or moving of soil, sand, shells, shell grit,        

pebbles or rock of more than 5 cubic meters from:  

(i) A watercourse  

(ii) The seashore; or  

(iii) The littoral active zone, an estuary or a distance of 100 meters inland 

from the high-water mark of the sea or estuary, whichever distance is 

the greater  

  But excluding where such infilling, depositing, dredging, excavation, removal 

or moving-  

(a) Will occur behind a development setback;  

(b) Is for maintenance purposes undertaken in accordance with a 

maintenance management plan;  

(c) Falls within the ambit of activity 21 in this Notice, in which case that 

activity applies;  

(d) Occurs within existing ports, harbours that will not increase the 

development footprint of the port or harbour; or  

(e) Where such development is related to the development of a port or 

harbour, in which case activity 26 in Listing Notice 2 of 2014 applies.       

           

          Listing Notice 3 of 2004 as amended in April 2017:  

           Activity 12:  

 The clearance of an area of 300 square meters or more of indigenous   

vegetation except where such clearance of indigenous vegetation is 
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required for maintenance purposes undertaken in accordance with a 

maintenance management plan    

(a) In the Western Cape  

i.  Within any critically endangered or endangered ecosystem 

listed in terms of section 52 of NEMBA or prior to the publication 

of such a list, within an area that has been identified as critically 

endangered in the National Spatial Biodiversity Assessment 2004     

                        
                          Photo 1: Photo of portion of area cleared.  
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             Photo 2: Photo of construction within the dam  

  

  

  

  

  

                             

            Photo 3: Photo of sand being moved within the stream.  
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6. In light of fact that you have decided to apply for the regularisation of the 

unlawful commencement of a listed activity in terms of section 24G of the 

NEMA and have submitted a section 24G PS, you are hereby instructed to:  

  

 6.1  Immediately cease the above listed activities;  

6.2 Adhere to the section 24G PS and specified timeframes as received on 05 

September 2019 (attached hereto); and  

 6.3  Inform the Department of any delays/changes in respect of the section  

24G PS on the following details; Ms Zaidah Toefy (Head of 

SubDirectorate: Rectification) email: 

zaidah.toefy@westerncape.gov.za and Ms Harriet van Schalkwyk 

(Directorate: Environmental Law Enforcement) email: 

Harriet.vanSchalkwyk@westerncape.gov.za   

  

7. Approval of the section 24G application PS by the Department does not 

remedy the unlawful commencement of the above activities which remain 

unlawful in terms of section 49A(1) (a) and/or (d) of the NEMA, until such time 

that environmental authorisation is granted.   

  

8. Notwithstanding the section 24G application, the Department may 

commence criminal proceedings should circumstances so require.  

  

Varying this Compliance Notice   

  

9. If you would like me to vary this Compliance Notice or extend the period to 

which it relates, you may make representations to me, in writing, to do so.     

  

Failure to comply with this Compliance Notice (section 31N of the NEMA) and 

related offences in terms of the NEMA  
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10. In terms of section 49A(1)(a) of the NEMA it is an offence to commence a listed 

activity without environmental authorisation. A person convicted of such an 

offence is liable to a fine not exceeding R10 million or to imprisonment for a 

period not exceeding 10 years, or to both such fine and such imprisonment.  

  

11. Furthermore, failure to comply with a Compliance Notice is an offence in terms 

of section 49A(1)(k).  A person convicted of such an offence is liable to a fine 

not exceeding R5 million or to imprisonment for a period not exceeding 5 

years, and in the case of a second or subsequent conviction to a fine not 

exceeding R10 million or to imprisonment for a period not exceeding 10 years, 

and in both instances to both such fine and such imprisonment.  

  

12. Any non-compliance with the Compliance Notice must be reported to the 

Minister, who may:  

  

12.1. revoke any permit or authorisation to which this Compliance  

Notice relates; and/or  

12.2. take any steps necessary to ensure compliance with the provisions 

of the law, permit or authorisation to which this Compliance Notice 

relates and recover from you the cost of doing so.  

  

Procedure for lodging an objection to this Compliance Notice (section 31L and 

31M of the NEMA)  

  

13. If you wish to lodge an objection to this Compliance Notice, you may do so by 

making representations, in writing, to the Provincial Minister of Environmental 

Affairs and Development Planning (“the Minister”) within 30 days of receipt of 

this Compliance Notice.  
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14. You may also make representations, in writing, to the Minister to suspend the 

operation of this Compliance Notice pending finalisation of the objection.  

  

15. The objection must be in writing and forwarded to the Appeal Administrator, Mr 

Marius Venter at the contact details below and must be accompanied by a 

statement detailing the grounds of the objection and supporting 

documentation, if any.  

  

By post:         Western Cape Ministry of Local Government, Environmental  

Affairs and Development Planning  

Private Bag X9186  

                      CAPE TOWN  

                      8000  

  

By facsimile: (021) 483 4174  

  

  

  

By hand:      Attention: Mr Marius Venter (Tel:  021 483 3721)  

Room 809  

8th Floor Utilitas Building, 1 Dorp Street, Cape Town, 8001   

  

By email:      DEADP.Appeals@westerncape.gov.za  

  

16. Irrespective of any representations you may make to me or to the Minister, you 

must comply with this Compliance Notice within the time period stated in the 

Compliance Notice, unless the Minister agrees to suspend the operation of this 

Compliance Notice.  
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Achmad Bassier  

Director: Environmental Law Enforcement  

Grade 1 Environmental Management Inspector  

Date: 29/03/2021 Cc:   

Ms Zaidah Toefy (DEA&DP - Sub-Directorate:  Rectification)  Email: Zaidah.Toefy@westerncape.gov.za  
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PO Box 10865, George, 6530

Email: jan@janbrink.co.za

Our reference: JB2049-03

Your reference: Bosse Dam

2021-03-15

Dr Jackie Dabrowski

Confluent Environmental

Via email: jackie@confluent.co.za

Dear Jackie,

BOSSEDAM APPROVALS AND AUTHORISATIONS

BGCMA letter ref. WU16807 of 2021-02-19 on the water use license application (WULA) for the above

dam, as well as our subsequent discussions on the matter refer. This letter seeks to confirm the legal

requirements in terms of dam safety-related legislation and regulations. 

The letter requests information on the dam design and dam safety-related matters, specifically a:

 Civil Design Report

 Civil Designs

 Dam design drawings

 Dam safety classification report

The National Water Act (par. 120(1)) requires the owner of a dam with a safety risk to be registered as

such. The Dam Safety Regulations (Government Notice R. 139 of 24 February 2012) further directs that

the dam be classified based on its size and hazard classification (par. 2). This classification is done by

the Dam Safety Office (DSO) at DWS. 

It should be noted that  the registration and classification of an existing dam is not dependent on the

existence of a Water Use License (WUL),  as the dam imposes risk on the downstream inhabitants,

environment and infrastructure already, whether it is legal in terms of other sections of the Act or not.

Form  DW693 for  the registration of  the dam was submitted to the DSO in April  2020.  Receipt  was

acknowledge via email in June 2020. The classification has not been confirmed.

Initial assessments of the dam were completed in 2019 (letter report JB2049-01) and updated (JB2049-

03) after valuable comments from the BGCMA. The assessments indicated that minor improvements to

the dam may be required to ensure its long term safety. 

At this stage it is unknown whether the WUL will impose further changes to the dam and its operations.

Before  these  are  confirmed  any  further  expenditure  on  design  details  and  construction  may  prove

wasteful.  It  is therefore submitted that the existing assessments, survey details and descriptions are

sufficient for authorities to confirm the size and condition of the dam. All further design and construction

expenditure should be deferred until the WUL is issued, or until further instructions are issued in terms of

the Act and/or Regulations. 

Notwithstanding  the  above,  normal  good  maintenance  and  operations  on  the  existing  dam should

continue. If any unexpected conditions arise, the undersigned may be contacted for advice.

We trust that you will find the above in order

Kind regards,

Jan Brink Pr Eng

Copied to: H Jonker (hein.jonker@opsa.co.za)
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Letter 5: Request for Additional Information

Enquiries: Mr C Abrahams
Telephone: 0233468031 
Ref. No: WU16807
File No: 27/2/1/J534/1/1

Dr. J Dabrowski

Langkloof Plase (Pty) Ltd
50 Bokmakierie str.  Eden  George
6529

Dear Dr. J Dabrowski,

WATER USE LICENCE APPLICATION IN TERMS OF SECTION 40 OF THE NATIONAL 
WATER ACT, 1998 (ACT 36 of 1998), Breede Gouritz - Worcester.

The Department of Water and Sanitation has assessed your water use licence application that 

was submitted on 16 Oct 2020. In order for the Department to further process your application 

the following additional information is requested;

Technical Documentation
Civil Design Report

Civil Designs 

Dam design drawings

Dam safety classification report

Environmental Authorisation/EIA report

Freshwater Study Report

Hydrological Report

Proof of payment of licence processing fee/Letter of waiver from DWS

Public Participation Advert Notice

Report/Information on historical use

Section 27 Motivation

Validation/Verification supporting documents for taking of water from water resources, 
Section 21 (a) 

Water Use Licence Application Water Resource Report

Wetland Assessment Report

Wetland/ Water Resource Rehabilitation Plan



Letter 5: Request for Additional Information

The information requested must be submitted to the Department by 30 May 2021. 

Failure to submit the required information will result in the Department making a decision based 

on the available information.

Should you wish to make any further enquiries in this regard please do not hesitate to contact Mr 

C Abrahams at telephone number 0233468031.

Yours faithfully,

Recommend
Comments:

I, Mr Jan Van Staden (Acting CEO: BGCMA) herewith electronically sign this 
document.
Electronic Signature Key : 5004269344243965040
Director: Institutional Establishment
Date: Feb 19 2021 12:32PM



   50 Bokmakierie Street 

   Eden, George 

South Africa, 6529 

 

   Telephone: +27 083 256 3159 

   www.confluent.co.za 

 

   Confluent Environmental (Pty) Ltd 

   2016/069194/07 

 
 

14 August 2020 

 

 Ref: 4/9/2/J34E/Farm Schoonberg 108 &109, George 

 

To: Breede-Gouritz Catchment Management Agency 

101 York Street  

3rd Floor, Room 302 

George 

 

By Email  

nndlumbini@bgcma.co.za 

 

Dear Nolutando, 

 

On behalf of our client, Mr Hein Jonker, we acknowledge receipt of your 

correspondence dated 21 July 2020 titled: 

 

RESPONSE TO THE ASSESSMENT REPORT FOR BOSSE DAM SUBMITTED IN RESPONSE 

TO A NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ISSUE A DIRECTIVE IN TERMS OF SECTION 53(1) OF THE 

NATIONAL WATER ACT; ACT NO 36 OF 1998: UNLAWFUL WATER USE “THE ACTIVITY” 

WITHOUT AUTHORISATION AT FARM SCHOONBERG 108 & 109, GEORGE 

 
 

1) As instructed in point 3) of your correspondence, Confluent Environmental will 

proceed with a formal Water Use License Application (WULA) on behalf of Mr. 

Jonker. This license will be for the modified instream Bosse Dam and relates to 

the taking and storage of water, or Section 21 (a) and (b), and the impeding of 

flow and modification of the bed and banks of a watercourse, or Section 21 (c) 

and (i) of the National Water Act (NWA; Act 36 of 1998).  

 

2) We concur with your point in 3c) regarding the dam safety risk. The appointed 

engineer (Mr. Jan Brink) compiled an assessment of the dam in 2019 in which 

he confirmed that the dam must be registered as a dam with a safety risk. Mr 

Brink submitted dam registration forms (DW693) to the Dam Safety Office 

(DSO) on 14 May 2020, and receipt was acknowledge by the DSO on 9 June. We 

mailto:nndlumbini@bgcma.co.za


are awaiting further instruction from the DSO to proceed with the Dam Safety 

Evaluation.  

 

3) A professional surveyor has been appointed on 12 August 2020 to provide a 

survey of the dam which will provide current and accurate figures for the revised 

storage volume and other parameters relevant to the WULA and registration 

with the DSO. 

 

4) In terms of the storage of water as per Section 21 (b) of the NWA, point 5) of 

your correspondence states that storing of water in Bosse Dam is prohibited 

until the water use has been authorised. While you provide a sound legal basis 

for this instruction, we request that you reconsider this decision based on the 

following motivation: 

 

- Mr. Jonker is running a commercial farming operation and would like to use 

water from the Bosse Dam to irrigate vegetable seed fields downstream of the 

dam. Failure to do so will result in loss of revenue for the farm and loss of work 

for 30 – 40 additional staff who assist with planting, maintaining and harvesting 

the vegetable seed fields. 

 

- The dam has been present at this location since the early 1900s as indicated 

in the farm subdivision from 1923 which accommodates the dam in the farm 

boundary (Appendix 1). We understand that the modifications have resulted in 

the forfeiture of the Existing Lawful Use. However, it does not seem 

unreasonable to allow Mr. Jonker to store an amount that would be similar to 

what was stored in the dam prior to the modifications. This arrangement could 

be ammended once appropriate authorisation has been obtained. The 

proposed storage volume is not straightforward to determine, but historical 

documents from Water Affairs indicate that the dam’s capacity was 59 450 m3  

(Appendix 2, Page 4). These documents are dated 1989, and according to Mr. 

John Robers from Water Affairs they are based on a topographic survey and are 

the most reliable estimate in the document. They are the best available 

indication of the dam’s capacity prior to modification, and Mr. Ashwin Seetal 

from the CSIR who has been appointed to conduct the Validation and 

Verification of ELUs in this area agrees that it is the best available indication of 

the dam’s capacity. The archived documentation in Appendix 1 includes a range 

of information related to water uses (storage and taking) on Schoonberg 1/108, 

and any reference to Dam 3 (D3) relates to Bosse Dam.  

 

- Should the BGCMA grant permission to provisionally store the requested 

volume of water the spillway could be excavated to the lower supply level as 

indicated by the professional surveyor. In this way, Mr. Jonker would ensure that 

no water in excess of this amount would be stored. Once the water use 



authorisation has been finalised the spillway could be modified to 

accommodate the revised full supply capacity.  

 

5) Finally, the Water Use License Application will be further informed by the 

outcome of the Validation and Verification process. Once Mr. Jonker has 

received the Section 35 letter from the BGCMA and CSIR we can determine 

whether the ELUs that have been validated are in line with current water uses 

on the farm, and whether additional water uses need to be included in the 

WULA. Therefore the WULA will be slightly delayed while this process is 

concluded. 

 

Thank-you for attending to this application and for your consideration of our requests. 

 

Yours Sincerely, 

  

 
Jackie Dabrowski  

(Ph.D.; Pr.Sci.Nat. Aquatic Science) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix 1: 1923 sub-division of Lower Schoonberg Farm indicating the boundary 

accommodating Bosse Dam (blue arrow)  

 



Appendix 2: Archived material for Lower Schoonberg Farm 1/108 obtained by Zimu 

Mkhanyiseni (BCMA) from Mr. Retief Kleynhans (Gorra Water, George) 
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           Ref: 4/9/2/J34E/Farm Schoonberg 108 &109, George 

Date: 21/07/2020 

 

Confluent Aquatic Consulting and Research 

50 Bokmakierie Street 

George 

6529 

 

By Email  

jackie@confluent.co.za 

 

Attention: Dr Jackie Dabrowski 

 

Dear Sir  

 

RESPONSE TO THE ASSESSMENT REPORT FOR BOSSE DAM SUBMITTED IN RESPONSE TO 
A NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ISSUE A DIRECTIVE IN TERMS OF SECTION 53(1) OF THE 
NATIONAL WATER ACT; ACT NO 36 OF 1998: UNLAWFUL WATER USE “THE ACTIVITY” 
WITHOUT AUTHORISATION AT FARM SCHOONBERG 108 & 109, GEORGE 
 

1. The abovementioned assessment report dated 12 December 2019 in response to the Pre-

Directive notice dated 21 August 2019 issued by Breede-Gouritz Catchment Management 

Agency (BGCMA) has reference; Including a site visit dated 12 March 2020 and technical 

assessment by BGCMA Engineer. 

 

2. BGCMA would like to bring it to your attention that the response and decisions taken below are 

made based on available facts and are meant for the best protection and management of water 

resources. 

 
3. BGCMA would like to bring it to your client’s attention that, a formal Water Use Licence Application 

(WULA) is required in terms of Section 40 of the National Water Act of 1998 (Act 36 of 1998); 

mailto:nndlumbini@bgcma.co.za
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RESPONSE TO A SURVERY REPORT FOR DE BOSSE DAM REGARDING A NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ISSUE A DIRECTIVE IN 
TERMS OF SECTION 53(1) OF THE NATIONAL WATER ACT; ACT NO 36 OF 1998:  UNLAWFUL WATER USE (“THE ACTIVITY” 
WITHOUT AUTHORISATION AT FARM SCHOONBERG 108 & 109, GEORGE 

 
should your client wish to apply for authorisation which should include dam safety requirements 

based on the following: 

a) The BGCMA has concluded that the dam capacity was enlarged as a result of the 

unauthorised activity based on submitted information and own investigation.  

b) The recently enlarged capacity has not been authorised according to the National Water 

Act (Act 36 of 1998), and cannot be regarded as Existing Lawful Use as contemplated in 

section 35 of the Act (Act 36 of 1998). 

c) The modified Bosse Dam, after the unauthorized activity can be classified as a dam with a 

safety risk and is subject to dam safety regulations; compliance with dam safety regulations 

is required before storage can be permitted. 

d) Please note the exclusion from General Authorisation in terms of subsection 3(d) of General 

Authorisation notice 509 published Government Gazette no. 40229 dated 26 August 2016; 

where storage of water results in the impeding or diverting of flow or altering the bed, banks, 

course or characteristics of a watercourse.  

e) Kindly note that in terms of section 34(a) of the National Water Act (Act 36 of 1998)  a 

person may continue with an existing lawful water use activity provided that it is still on its 

existing condition. Since the condition of the dam or storing conditions have been changed, 

Schoonerberg 108 have forfeited their historical storage capacity. 

 

4. In light of the above, BGCMA would like to bring it to your attention that any dam increase in the 

catchment affects the flow of the water down stream and a proper application process should be 

followed prior to undertaking any water use activities. 

  

5. Given that, any storing of water in the enlarged dam should be prohibited until the dam is 

authorized to store water. Please provide BGCMA with Section 9B permit and any additional 

evidence in dispute or mitigation of this outcome within 30 working days of receipt of this letter. 

 
6. It should be noted that the water use activities on your client’s property remain unlawful and the 

water use license application does not guarantee an entitlement to use water without 

authorisation. Therefore, any storing of water in the enlarged dam should be prohibited until the 

dam is authorized to store water. 

 
7. In terms of Section 151(2) of the National Water Act (Act 36 of 1998) any person who contravenes 

any provision of Section 151 (1) of the NWA is guilty of an offence and liable on first conviction to 

a fine or to imprisonment for a period not exceeding 5 (five) years or to both such fine and such 



RESPONSE TO A SURVERY REPORT FOR DE BOSSE DAM REGARDING A NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ISSUE A DIRECTIVE IN 
TERMS OF SECTION 53(1) OF THE NATIONAL WATER ACT; ACT NO 36 OF 1998:  UNLAWFUL WATER USE (“THE ACTIVITY” 
WITHOUT AUTHORISATION AT FARM SCHOONBERG 108 & 109, GEORGE 

 
imprisonment and, in the case of a second or subsequent conviction, to a fine or imprisonment 

for a period not exceeding ten years or to both a fine and such imprisonment 

 

8. We wish to make it clear that the instructions contained in this letter are made in the interest of 

responsible water resource management, and with a view to a co-operative resolution of the 

issue. 

 
9. Should BGCMA deem it necessary to  enforce the law, a Directive notice in terms of section 53(1) 

and 118 of the National Water Act (Act 36 of 1998) will be issued to fully comply with the legislation 

 
10. Should you have any further queries, please contact the relevant official of the details above. 

 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

 

MR. JAN VAN STADEN 

___________________________ 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (ACTING) 

DATE: 21 July 2020 

 

Cc: Mr.  Hein Jonker, email:  hein.jonker@opsa.co.za 

Louise-Mari van Zyl (Cape Eaprac EAP) Email: louise@capeeaprac.co.za 

Tessa Rouillard, email: tess@confluent.co.za  
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RESPONSE TO A SURVERY REPORT FOR DE BOSSE DAM REGARDING A NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ISSUE A DIRECTIVE IN 
TERMS OF SECTION 53(1) OF THE NATIONAL WATER ACT; ACT NO 36 OF 1998:  UNLAWFUL WATER USE (“THE ACTIVITY” 
WITHOUT AUTHORISATION AT FARM SCHOONBERG 108 & 109, GEORGE 
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Received by Mr/Ms          

 

On behalf of the company         

 

on this    day of      2020, at    
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Cape EAPrac 
Cape Environmental Assessment Practitioners (Pty) Ltd 

Reg. No. 2008/004627/07 

VAT No 4720248386 

 

 

 

Telephone: (044) 874 0365 
Facsimile:  (044) 874 0432 Web:  www.cape-eaprac.co.za 

17 Progress Street, George 

PO Box 2070, George 6530 

    

   

 

D.J. Jeffery  Directors L. van Zyl 

29 October 2019 

Our Ref:  

Your Ref: GEO601/02 

 

Attention: Nolutando Ndlumbini 

BGCMA 

VIA: Email 

RE: REPRESENTATION IN TERMS OF THE PRE-DIRECTIVE FOR SCHOONBERG 1/108, 

GEORGE DISTRICT 

Refence is made to our site inspection this morning to the ‘Bosse Dam’ on Portion 1 of 

Farm Lower Schoonberg 108, as well as the outstanding information with respect to 

the pre-Directive issued by the BGCMA on 21 August 2019. 

It is noted that Langkloof Plase responded to the pre-Directive on 26 August 2019, 

confirming that investigations by relevant parties were already underway i.e. 

environmental consultant, dam engineer, surveyor etc and that a combined meeting 

between BGCMA and DEADP would be arranged once all the relevant information 

has been obtained. 

It is furthermore noted that a due date was not confirmed for said submissions and 

meeting, which is understandable given that appointments were still being finalised. 

We hereby confirm that the relevant project team members were appointed on 3 

October 2019 with instructions to conduct and complete the necessary technical and 

specialist studies.  Investigative work is therefore progressing to inform both the 

BGCMA and DEADPs requirements in a holistic and integrated manner.   

Attached please find the approved timeframe for the Section 24G application 

processs which details when what information will be available and the steps that will 

be followed. 

As per the programme, the technical investigation, inclusive of final surveys, flood 

hydrology, as-built designs and overflow capacity will be available by 15 November 

2019 and the aquatic impact assessment by 29 November 2019. 

On behalf of Langkloof Plase this office kindly requests an extension till 28 November 

2019 to submit a comprehensive representation as part of the ongoing investigation.  

In considering this request for an extension, please keep in mind the time it takes to 
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source specialist quotes, to finalise appointments and then for the necessary work to 

be undertaken.  Such cannot be completed within the prescribed 30-days. 

For the interim, please find attached the following: 

• SG diagram (note that the Bosse Dam is indicated on the plan confirming that 

it has been in existence since before 1922 which is the date of the SG Diagram); 

• Copy of the WARMS certificates for the property listing three (3) storage dams; 

• Location plan for Portion 1 of Lower Schoonberg 108 on which the dam is 

positioned. 

Further details will follow with the more comprehensive representation submission. 

As a matter of information, I hereby also refer the BGCMA to the following 

comparative images for your records: 

 

Figure 1: Images taken during construction showing the widening of the existing dam wall to strengthen 
and seal it, as well as excavation of silt from the dam basin. 
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Figure 2: Top image taken during maintenance work undertaken early 2019 and the bottom image of the 
dam in 2016 prior to maintenance (note that they experienced a fire end of 2018 that burned mostly along 

the blue gum lines). 
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Figure 3: Aerial image dated 2017 (note blue gum density above and below the dam). 

Confluent Consulting (freshwater specialists) have been appointed to facilitate the 

necessary aquatic impact assessment, risk assessment and WULA if applicable.  Until 

such time as their assessment is complete, should the BGCMA require any additional 

information in the interim, please do not hesitate to contact this office directly. 

 

Kind regards, 

 

 

Ms Louise-Mari van Zyl   

Director: Cape EAPrac 

071 603 4132 

 

 




























